
 
 

14 September 2020 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

22 September 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), George Barton 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), Paul Mansfield, Ann Bridges, Brian Coomber, Debs Stainforth, 
Catherine Arnold and Liz Haywood 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Tim Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Louise Murphy, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Hazel Thorpe 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack



 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 

July 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 18 September 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. External Audit Planning Report Update  (Pages 1 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report from the External Auditor, copies attached as item 6. 

 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

item 7. 
 

8. Risks & Opportunities Report  (Pages 63 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copy attached as 

item 8. 
 
 

9. Scheme of Officer Delegations  (Pages 99 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 9. 

 
10. Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Persons  (Pages 107 - 112) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 
 

11. Annual Review of Complaints Concerning Member Conduct - 2019/20  
(Pages 113 - 122) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 11. 

 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur District Council
Audit planning report 
update

Year ended 31 March 2020

August 2020

1

A
genda Item

 6



2

11 August 2020

Dear Joint Governance Committee Members

Audit Planning Report update – Year ended 31 March 2020 

This report seeks to provide the Joint Governance Committee with an update to our risk identification for the 2019/20 audit, reflecting the 
changes in risks identified in the current year.  

In our audit planning report included in the papers for the 24 March 2020 Joint Governance Committee, we provided you with an overview of our 
audit scope and approach for the audit of the 2019/20 financial statements. Following the coronavirus outbreak (Covid-19) in March 2020, we 
have re-assessed our audit scope and strategy.  We provide here an update to the significant accounting and auditing matters, and audit 
approach outlined in the Audit Planning Report. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome any comments from you when this report is circulated and the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 22 September as well 
as understand whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Adur District Council

c/o Worthing Town Hall

Chapel Road

Worthing

West Sussex

BN11 1HA

2



3

Audit risks01 01

3



4

Audit risks

Our response to significant risks

Financial statement impact

We have assessed that the risk 
of fraud in revenue and 
expenditure recognition is most 
likely to occur through the 
inappropriate capitalisation of 
revenue expenditure. This 
would have the impact of 
reducing revenue expenditure 
and increasing additions to 
Property, Plant and Equipment.

What is the risk?

As identified in ISA (UK) 240, management is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability 
[...]
identified in our audit plan is shown below. We are aware that Covid-19 has impacted on the Council’s financial planning for 2020/21 
and beyond, and we will be mindful of this when undertaking the work set out below. However, our focus will be on the Council’s arrangements 01/04/2019 –
31/03/2020, as required by the NAO’s value for money guidance.

16



Worthing Borough 
Council
Audit planning report 
update
Year ended 31 March 2020

August 2020

17



2

11 August 2020

Dear Joint Governance Committee Members

Audit Planning Report update – Year ended 31 March 2020 

This report seeks to provide the Joint Governance Committee with an update to our risk identification for the 2019/20 audit, reflecting the 
changes in risks identified in the current year.  

In our audit planning report included in the papers for the 24 March 2020 Joint Governance Committee, we provided you with an overview of our 
audit scope and approach for the audit of the 2019/20 financial statements. Following the coronavirus outbreak (Covid-19) in March 2020, we 
have re-assessed our audit scope and strategy.  We provide here an update to the significant accounting and auditing matters, and audit 
approach outlined in the Audit Planning Report. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome any comments from you when this report is circulated and the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 22 September as well 
as understand whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Worthing Borough Council

Worthing Town Hall

Chapel Road

Worthing

West Sussex

BN11 1HA

18



3

Audit risks01 01

19



4

Audit risks

Our response to significant risks

Financial statement impact

We have assessed that the risk 
of fraud i
[...]
toring the 
savings.

We will also:

• review the Council’s strategy for purchasing commercial property;

• consider the financial and governance procedures in place regarding 
this strategy; and 

• consider whether the Council has obtained appropriate professional 
advice regarding purchases made within the strategy.

V
F
M

The value for money risk identified in our audit plan is shown below. We are aware that Covid-19 has impacted on the Council’s financial planning for 2020/21 
and beyond, and we will be mindful of this when undertaking the work set out below. However, our focus will be on the Council’s arrangements 01/04/2019 –
31/03/2020, as required by the NAO’s value for money guidance.

32



 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

22 September 2020 

Agenda Item 7 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 

1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 
since our last report to the Committee. 

1.3 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 

1.4 An update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the agreed 
implementation dates.  

1.5 Fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the Committee note the contents of this report.  

 

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) 

which details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the current Annual 

Internal Audit Plan and summarises the results of audit work carried out.  Internal 

Audit Services to the Council’s, including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is 

outsourced to Mazars LLP. 

 

33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.
[...]
0% 10.8% 0 37 

P2 86 68 79.1% 6 7% 12 13.9% 
0 0% 

20.9% 0 86 

P3 26 21 80.8% 2 7.7% 3 11.5% 
0 0% 

19.2% 1 27 

Other 1 0 0% 0 0% 1 100% 
0 0% 

100% 0 1 

Total 150 122 81.3% 8 5.3% 20 13.4% 0 0% 18.7% 1 151 

Status of recommendations 2018/19 

 Total 

Due 

Imp % Carried 

Over 

(Not 

Impl’d) 

% Overdue % Overdue 

& No 

Response 

% Total % 

NOT 

Impl’d 

Not 

Due 

Total 

P1 16 12 75% 0 0% 4 25% 0 0% 25% 2 18 

P2 95 81 85.3% 0 0% 14 14.7% 0 0% 14.7% 21 116 

P3 36 33 91.7% 0 0% 3 8.3% 0 0% 8.3% 6 42 

Total 147 126 85.7% 0 0% 21 14.3% 0 0% 14.3% 29 176 

 

35



 

 

Status of recommendations 2019/20 

 Total 

Due 

Imp % Carried 

Over 

(Not 

Impl’d) 

% Overdue % Overdue 

& No 

Response 

% Total % 

NOT 

Impl’d 

FU 

Not 

Due 

Total 

P1 5 4 80% 0 0% 0 0% 1 20% 20% 6 11 

P2 35 26 74.3% 0 0% 3 8.6% 6 17.1% 25.7% 29 64 

P3 6 5 83.3% 0 0% 0 0% 1 16.7% 16.7% 5 11 

Total 46 35 76.1% 0 0% 3 6.5% 8 17.4% 23.9% 40 86 

Attached as Appendices 4, 5 & 6, are tables which summarise the outstanding 

recommendations made in final audit reports from audits contained in the 2017/18, 

2018/19 and 2019/20 Audit Plans.  The shaded boxes indicate where changes have 

occurred since our last report.  

We are also continuing to follow up on 9 recommendations (all Priority 2) which 

remain outstanding from audits contained in the 2016/17 Audit Plan. 

We have also highlighted in Appendix 7 those Priority 1 recommendations which 

remain outstanding after the agreed implementation dates. 

There are 9 outstanding Priority 1 recommendations detailed within this report 

compared to 13 reported to the Committee on 29 July 2020.  

4.5 Fraud 

We periodically provide an update/summary of fraud work conducted within the 
Councils.  Attached as Appendix 8 is an update on the work completed by the 
Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team since April 2019. 

5. Engagement and Communication 

5.1 Internal Audit attends monthly meetings with the CFO on progr
[...]
ousing within the Adur & Worthing areas. Since December 

2019 CIT is down to two persons, due to maternity leave. 

CIT have also assisted with the COVID Business Support Grants, and have investigated one case which we have now 

passed to central government fraud departments. 

Detailed below is the recovery/savings achieved by the CIT from their successful investigations since April 2020: 

 

Investigation type No of successful 
investigations 

* Saving per 
case 

£ 

Recovery/Saving 
£ 

Right to Buy Applications 1 82,800* 82,800 

Housing – Housing Register 49 3,240* 158,760 

Housing – Homeless Assistance 
Application 

16 3,240* 51,840 

 

   239,400 

 

* The figures used in the above calculations are those used in the National Fraud Initiative Report 2018 

 

62



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
22 September 2020 

Agenda Item 8 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Risks & Opportunities Update  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.    Purpose  
 
1.1  This report provides updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and  
       Opportunities.  

 
 

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the progress in managing risks and opportunities be noted;  
 
2.2  That the Committee consider if it would like any further information on any of  
       the Risks and Opportunities; and  
 
2.3  That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in January  
       2021. 

 
  

63

Agenda Item 8



3.  Context 
 
3.1 Progress update reports on the general management of the Councils’ Risks  

and Opportunities are reported to the Committee on a regular basis to assist  
the Committee in its role monitoring the effective development and operation  
of risk management and corporate governance in the Councils. This report  
also includes detailed information on the ‘High/Red’ Service Risks for each  
Directorate. The last report to the Committee was on 28 May 2020.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.
[...]
ation submitted.  Major Moderate Medium 

  
 
 

4 

98



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
22 September 2020 

Agenda Item 9 

 
Ward(s) Affected:All 

 
 
Scheme of Officer Delegations 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

     1.1 It is important that Councils have appropriate officer delegations and  
     committee delegations in place to ensure that decision making is made by the  
     appropriate person or committee. 
 
     1.2 This report seeks to update the Councils’ Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
      in relation to planning matters.  
 
     1.3 Members are asked to approve the proposed changes to the Councils’  
     Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in this report and recommend their  
     adoption to each full Council 
 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
     2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to take into consideration the  
     comments of the Adur Planning Committee and consider the proposed  
     changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommend its adoption  
     as part of the Constitution to Adur District Council.  
 
     2.2 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to take into consideration the  
     comments of the Worthing Planning Committee and consider the proposed  

99

Agenda Item 9



     changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommend its adoption  
     as part of the Constitution to Worthing Borough Council. 

 
 

 
3. Context 
 
3.1 The Councils have set out the powers granted to officers in the Scheme of  

Delegation to Officers which forms part of each council’s Constitution.  
 
3.2 The delegated powers allow officers to make decisions in accordance with the  

scheme whilst ensuring that members retain decision making where  
appropriate. 
 

3.3 As part of the ongoing review of the Councils’ practices and procedures, the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers have been reviewed by officers and revised 
versions are proposed.  
 

4. Issue
[...]
e for a decision affects officers’ rights to privacy and family            
life and the peaceful enjoyment of their property. The proposed changes           
balance the need to ensure that applications made by officers with influence            
on decision making are dealt with by the planning committee and applications            
made by other officers who have no influence on decision making which can             
properly be dealt with by officers.  

 
3. Environmental 

 
No issues identified. 

 
4. Governance 

 
Having a revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers ensures that the Councils            
have robust governance arrangements in place that are efficient whilst          
providing the necessary balance and control.  

105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
22 September 2020 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Persons 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
  

1.1. To consider the Council’s recruitment and appointment of 
Independent Persons 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note the updated 
position in respect of the forthcoming recruitment process for 
additional Independent Persons. 
 

2.2. That the Joint Governance Committee recommend to Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council that the appointment of Mr 
Simon Noris-Jones as an Independent Person be extended for a 
further term of 4 years. 

 
 
 
 
 

107

Agenda Item 10



3. Context 
 

3.1 The Joint Governance Sub-Committee’s terms of reference enable it to 
consider applications from Independent Persons for the purposes of 
Standards and to make recommendations to each full Council in respect 
of appointments.  

 
3.2 The Councils are statutorily obliged to appoint at least one Independent 

Person (IP). Such IP’s are co-opted non-voting Members of the Joint 
Governance Committee.  

 
3.3 In terms 
[...]
) 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 

Where appropriate within the Constitution, such as in relation to quasi-judicial           
meetings including meetings of the Joint Governance Sub-Committee held to          
determine allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct, the requirements           
of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in appropriate            
procedures. 

 
3. Environmental 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
4. Governance 
 

The role of the Independent Person is an important one as it ensures             
independence and impartiality in the process of considering allegations that          
Members have breached the Code of Conduct and therefore enables the           
Councils to comply with their obligation of upholding high standards of           
conduct and ethics. 

 
 

 

112

mailto:susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
22 September 2020 

Agenda Item 11 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Annual Review of Complaints Concerning Member Conduct - 2019/20  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.0 Purpose  

1.1   The report advises Members of the Joint Governance Committee of 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer that Elected Members 
have breached the Code of Conduct.  Complaints received relate to 
Elected Members of Adur District Council, Worthing Borough Council, 
Sompting Parish Council and Lancing Parish Council. 

 1.2   The report advises of all complaints received during the municipal year 
2019/20, and those that were unconcluded at the end of the 2018/19 
municipal year, action taken by the Monitoring Officer, and/or the 
Council, including any attempts at informal resolution and the 
outcome. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1   The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note the contents of this 
report and the actions taken by the Monitoring Officer and/or Council. 

 
 

113

Agenda Item 11




[...]
for Elected Members 
● Sompting Parish Council Code of Conduct for Elected Members 

 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
  

121

mailto:susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment 
 

1. Economic 
 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
2. Social 
 
2.1 Social Value 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
2.2 Equality Issues 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 

 
Any hearing to be held before the Standards Sub-Committee would be based            
on the principles of natural justice and comply with Human Rights legislations            
and particularly the right to a fair trial. 

 
3. Environmental 

 
Matter considered and no issues identified. 

 
4. Governance 

 
Upholding high standards of conduct and probity amongst Members is          
paramount and breaches of the Code of Conduct have an adverse effect on             
public confidence in the democratic process and adversely affect the          
reputation of the Council. 

 
 
 
  

122


	Agenda
	6 External Audit Planning Report Update
	Item 6 - Audit Planning Report - ADC
	Item 6 - Audit Planning Report - WBC

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Risks & Opportunities Report
	Item 8 - JGC - Risks & Opps Report
	R&O Report - Appendix A
	R&O Report - Appendix B
	R&O Report - Appendix C
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	9 Scheme of Officer Delegations
	10 Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Persons
	11 Annual Review of Complaints Concerning Member Conduct - 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  

 
Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
22 September 2020 

 
 

Councillor Kevin Boram (Chairman) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Paul Mansfield 
Ann Bridges 

Brian Coomber 
Debs Stainforth 

Catherine Arnold 
Liz Haywood 
George Barton * 

 
*Absent 

Louise Murphy 
Mike Barrett 

Steve Waight 
Steve Wills 

Rebecca Cooper 
Hazel Thorpe 
 

 
 
 
  
 

JGC/29/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions. 

 
JGC/30/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Louise Murphy declared a personal interest as a Non-Executive Director of 
Worthing Homes. 

 
JGC/31/20-21   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 30 July 2020, were 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
JGC/32/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

JGC/33/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 

There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/34/20-21   External Audit Planning Report Update 

 



 
2 

Before the Committee was a report from the External Auditors, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 

Item 6. 
 
Helen Thompson and Hannah Lill, Ernst & Young LLP, attended the meeting to present 

the audit planning report updates for both Adur and Worthing Councils.  
 

The reports updated the Committee regarding risk identification for the 2019/20 audit, 
reflecting the changes in risks identified in the current year. Members were advised that 
following the coronavirus outbreak (Covid-19) in March 2020, the external auditors had 

re-assessed their audit scope and strategy. The reports also provided an update to the 
significant accounting and auditing matters and audit approach outlined in the Audit 

Planning Report.  
 
The Committee sought clarification as to how satisfied the external auditors were that 

Adur & Worthing Councils were ‘going concerns’. It was noted that it was a requirement 
the Councils prepared. The auditors highlighted the work undertaken to form the basis for 

judging financial sustainability.  
 
The Committee questioned the basis for increasing the audit fee and sought the views of 

the auditors in relation to their work regarding the Commercial Property Investment 
Strategy. It was noted that the price for the external audit work was increasing due to the 

new Financial Management System and, in the opinion of the external auditors,  audit 
fees were not sustainable at current levels. The Committee was advised that the 
Commercial Property Investment Strategy had been considered in regards to its financial 

stability, the impact of borrowing on the Medium Term Financial Plan and income 
provision.  

 
A Member questioned the wiseness of purchasing commercial property. The Committee 
was advised that it was not the auditors role to judge decisions taken by the Councils or 

to say whether they were wise or not. Councils were not benchmarked against one 
another or compared in performance tables. However, Members were informed that Adur 

& Worthing Councils spending was consistent with other bodies.   
 
The Auditors also provided clarity around their Value for Money judgements and 

conclusions.  
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, seconded 
by Councillor Louise Murphy and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  

 

That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report.   
 
 

JGC/35/20-21   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 7. 

 
The report updated Members of the Committee in relation to: 



 
3 

 the performance of the Internal Audit Section; 

 summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued since 

the last report to the Committee; 

 the status of the implementation of agreed audit recommendations;  

 the Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the agreed implementation 
dates; and 

 fraud work conducted by the Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 
 
The Head of Housing, Akin Akinyebo, attended the meeting to update Members 

regarding the implementation of outstanding agreed audit recommendations. The 
Committee was informed that steps had been taken to clear the outstanding audit 

recommendations which had been reduced from 30 to 9 outstanding recommendations. 
Members noted that a Leaseholder Management Policy report was due to be considered 
by the Joint Strategic Committee in October 2020 and a Recharging report would be 

taken forward for later in the year. Lots of work was going on in relation to housing 
repairs. A policy had been drafted and was currently out for consultation. Officers advised 

in addition, work was being carried out on a New Tenants Handbook, newly recruited 
members of the team were taking up their posts and a transformation plan was being 
implemented.  

 
An update was sought regarding regulatory issues in relation to asbestos and gas safety. 

The Head of Housing advised that the service was 99% compliant with gas safety and 
that an action plan had drawn up for managing asbestos with new procedures being put 
into place.  

 
The Chairman wished to place on record the Committee’s thanks to the Housing Team 

for all of their work.  
 
The Committee also gave consideration to audit recommendations regarding GDPR and 

Leaseholder Charges.  
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, seconded 
by Councillor Roy Barraclough and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved  

 

That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
*Councillor Debs Stainforth left the meeting at 7.29pm 
 

 
JGC/36/20-21   Risks & Opportunities Report 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 

signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report provided updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and       

Opportunities.  
 



 
4 

During consideration of the report, Members asked questions and sought clarification in 
relation to a number of issues including: 

 

 Covid-19 Internal Controls & Outbreak Planning - Officers advised that the 

Community Response App was being adapted for the purpose of advising and 
helping people who had lost their jobs. The Councils were supporting West 
Sussex County Council in regards to the implementation of the Public Health Plan. 

This involved a number of activities including the role of the Environmental Health 
Officers to provide guidance and enforcement to  local restaurants and local 

businesses;  

 IT Disaster Recovery - Officers advised that although this was an ever present 
risk, extra reliability and resilience had been built into services; 

 Risks associated with Teville Gate & Chatsmore Farm Sites - Officers agreed to 
provide a written update following the meeting;  

 Social Landlords re: eviction resulting from rent arrears - Officers advised that 
most social landlords had their own policy and the Housing Team were 

encouraging them to raise issues at the earliest opportunity. It was noted that the 
Housing Team had no power to prevent evictions but would seek to influence 
outcomes wherever possible; 

 Climate Emergency - Officers updated Members on work to decarbonise the 
Councils buildings and vehicles and offset 50% of the Councils carbon emissions 

through investing in renewables and carbon sequestration.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Paul Mansfield, 

seconded by Councillor Ann Bridges and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved 

 
The Joint Governance Committee 

 

 noted the progress in managing risks and opportunities;  

 

 requested further information in relation to the risks associated with both the 

Teville Gate and Chatsworth Farm sites and Covid-19 Grants available to small 
businesses; and  

 

 agreed to receive a further progress report in January 2021. 
 

 
 
** The meeting was adjourned at 8.31pm and was reconvened at 8.36pm 

 

 

JGC/37/20-21   Scheme of Officer Delegations 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 

circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 9. 

 
The Committee noted the importance that Councils have appropriate officer delegations 
and committee delegations in place to ensure that decision making is made by the 

appropriate person or committee. 



 
5 

 
The report sought to update the Councils’ Scheme of Delegation to Officers in relation to 

planning matters.  
 
The Committee was asked to approve the proposed changes to the Councils’ Scheme of 

Delegation to Officers as set out in the report and recommend their adoption to each full 
Council.   

 
The Committee requested further information in regards to the number of planning 
applications that were called in by Members and the percentage of those applications 

which had been called in for non-planning reasons. In addition, the Committee wished to 
better understand how many applications would be delegated if the proposals in the 

report were adopted.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy that the item be deferred in order for the 

Committee to receive more information from the Planning Service. The proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Steve Waight and was supported by the Committee.  

 
Resolved  
 

The Joint Governance Committee deferred consideration of the item in order for 
additional information to be provided by the Planning Service. 

 
 
*Councillor Debs Stainforth rejoined the meeting at 8.40pm 

 
 

JGC/38/20-21   Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Persons 

 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 

Item 10. 
 
The Committee was recommended to consider the Council’s recruitment and 

appointment of Independent Persons. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Simon Norris-Jones for his work, on behalf of the Joint 
Governance Committee. 
 

The Committee sought clarification regarding the appointment process for Independent 
Persons. The Monitoring Officer set out the process adopted and advised that Human 

Resources were consulted to ensure that Equalities and Diversity issues were 
encompassed. It was also noted that statutory guidelines outlined certain people that 
could not be appointed as Independent Persons.   

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Steve Waight, 

seconded by Councillor Roy Barraclough and supported by the Committee.     
 
Resolved  

 
The Joint Governance Committee  



 
6 

 
1. noted the updated position in respect of the forthcoming recruitment process for 

additional Independent Persons; 
 

2. recommended to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council that the 

appointment of Mr Simon Norris-Jones as an Independent Person be extended for 
a further term of 4 years. 

 
 

 

JGC/39/20-21   Annual Review of Complaints Concerning Member Conduct - 
2019/20 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 

Item 11. 
 

The report outlined the complaints received by the Monitoring Officer that Elected 
Members had breached the Code of Conduct.  Complaints received related to Elected 
Members of Adur District Council, Worthing Borough Council, Sompting Parish Council 

and Lancing Parish Council. 
 

The report covered all complaints received during the municipal year 2019/20, and those 
that were unconcluded at the end of the 2018/19 municipal year, action taken by the 
Monitoring Officer, and/or the Council, including any attempts at informal resolution and 

the outcome. 
 

The Committee thanked Officers for the report, welcomed the format and requested that 
future reports include data identifying trends in the complaints received.  
 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Paul Mansfield, 
seconded by Cllr Debs Stainforth and supported unanimously.  

 
Resolved  

 

The Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and the actions taken 
by the Monitoring Officer and / or Council. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.27 pm, it having commenced at 

6.30 pm 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 


